Consolidated income statement
Cost of sales and other expenses from other non-banking activities (93.2) 6.2 (87.0)
(Expenses from) / reversal of write-down of property held for sale in the

ordinary course of business – (6.2) (6.2)

Note 12 Cost of sales and other expenses from other non-banking

activities
Impairment / (reversal of impairments) of other assets related to non-

banking activities 6.6 (6.2) 0.4
Expenses from write-down of property held for sale and impairment /

(reversal of impairment) for other assets related to non-banking
activities – 6.2 6.2

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2020 (CONTINUED)

140

59. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION AND CORRECTION (CONTINUED)

In the fourth quarter 2020 the Group separated commission and non-commission components in certain operating
income and expenses. Accordingly the presentation of the comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2019
has been adjusted to be consistent with the new presentation.

The effects of the changes for the year ended 31 December 2019 were as follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification

As
reclassified

Consolidated income statement
Net fee and commission income 108.5 13.1 121.6
Gains net of losses / (losses net of gains) arising from foreign

currencies and precious metals (25.6) (9.9) (35.5)
Other operating expense (19.0) (3.2) (22.2)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
(Losses)/gains incurred on dealing in foreign currency (96.5) (9.9) (106.4)
Fees and commissions received 160.0 9.9 169.9
Fees and commissions paid (58.4) 3.2 (55.2)
Other operating expenses paid (8.9) (3.2) (12.1)

Note 12 Net fee and commission income
Total fee and commission income 166.3 9.9 176.2
Commission for client operations with foreign currency and precious metals – 9.9 9.9
Total fee and commission expense (57.8) 3.2 (54.6)
Commission on settlement transactions and trade finance (50.0) 3.2 (46.8)

Note 8 Gains net of losses / (losses net of gains) arising from

foreign currencies and precious metals
(Losses net of gains)/gains net of losses arising from dealing in foreign

currencies and precious metals (131.0) (9.9) (140.9)
 non-derivative financial assets 1.6 (9.9) (8.3)

Note 15 Other operating expense
Expenses related to plastic cards' issue and servicing 1.7 3.2 4.9